
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD AGENDA

Friday, 19 October 2018 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

2a Action List of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 10)

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item.

Items for Discussion 

4  Update on Gateshead Health & Care System Approach (Pages 11 - 22)

5  JSNA Update / Refresh (Pages 23 - 40)

6  Personal Health Budgets Update (Pages 41 - 42)

7  Consultation on Proposal to End the Sale of Energy Drinks to Children 
(Pages 43 - 52)

Assurance Items 

8  Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Return to NHS England (Pages 53 - 56)

9  Updates from Board Members 

10  Any Other Business 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 433 3045, Date: Thursday, 11 October 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 7 September 2018

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Mark Adams Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Alice Wiseman
Sir Paul Ennals

Gateshead Council
LSCO/SAO

N ATTENDANCE: Michael Brown Gateshead Healthwatch
Sir Paul Ennals Local Safeguarding Children's Board
Lindsay Henderson
Tim Docking
John Costello

Fulfilling Lives
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Trust
Gateshead Council

Dave Escott Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service
Michael Laing
Claire Reid
Kristina Robson
Councillor Hugh Kelly
Steph Downey
Alison Dunn

Gateshead Community Partnership
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council

HW47 
[...]
etween those with dementia and those with cancer.
 
It was agreed that input into the whole system response should be received no later 
than 26 September 2018.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation and agreed to 
coordinate a system wide response to the LGA Green Paper.

 
HW51 FULFILLING LIVES - LINDSAY HENDERSON 

The Board received a briefing paper and presentation outlining the new Fulfilling 
Lives Newcastle Gateshead model introduced in April 2018.
 
From the presentation the Board were advised that Fulling Lives is a Big Lottery 
Fund Learning Programme funded for 8 years up to 2022. It was highlighted that the 
new model will run five streams of work:
 

         Direct client work: pilot new model until 2020
         Experts by Experience Network: Co Production
         Workforce Development: system wide training and skills mapping
         System Change: strategic priorities 2018-20
         Research and Evaluation

 
It was noted that no new referrals will be taken to the programme to prevent a ‘cliff 
edge’ in year 7 – it was further noted that the current caseload will remain and be 
worked with. It was also highlighted that the programme has just recruited a female 
engagement worker.
 
An overview of the system change strategy 2018-20 was provided. It was also noted 
that universal credit case studies are being collated to help improve access to 
benefits for those with multiple needs – this is being done in partnership with DWP.
 
A summary of client findings and outcomes was provided highlighting that 267 
people have been worked with since 2014, of this caseload 109 are female. It was 

Page 5



also noted that accepted client needs at referral include homelessness, history of 
offending, mental health problems and substance misuse.
 
The Board were provided with an overview of Fulfilling Lives’ responses to the 
Health Needs Assessment that was undertaken of people who are homeless / have 
multiple complex needs.
 
A comment was made that within Gateshead, people with multiple and complex 
needs should be seen as a priority group requiring a whole system response. A 
further comment was made noting that the report was useful with particular 
reference to the homeless needs assessment.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation.
 

HW52 UPDATE ON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM / INTEGRATED CARE 
PARTNERSHIP - MARK ADAMS (PRESENTATION ONLY) 

The Board received a presentation to provide an overview of the NHS Direction of 
Travel regarding an integrated care system for the North East and Cumbria.
 
It was noted from the presentation that there are 12 Clinical Commissioning 
Groups,12 unitary local authorities and 2 county councils with districts within the 
footprint covered by the NE and North Cumbria ICS. A breakdown of the 13 provider 
trusts within the ICS was also displayed noting that the North East is the biggest 
provider of specialised services in the country.
 
A series of slides were presented highlighting why an integrated care system is 
needed. It was noted that the North East and Cumbria work together well which is 
why performance within the districts is high.
 
From the presentation it was also noted that ‘place-based’ statutory decision making 
is important. An overview of the four integrated care partnerships was also 
summarised.
 
The Board were provided with a further overview of the re-prioritised work streams 
which reinforced the need to work together for the benefit of all. It was also noted 
that all 14 work programmes have been reviewed to determine priority areas and to 
distinguish between established programmes and gaps.
 
The NHS Funding Settlement was also highlighted noting that a 10-year plan has 
been developed. From the presentation an overview of Government proposals was 
also summarised.
 
A comment was made that the presentation was very informative. It was also asked 
whether people from other parts of the UK are travelling to the North East for care 
due to the high standards and performance – it was noted that there is no evidence 
of this although for many children’s services Newcastle hospitals do serve a wider 
geography.

Page 6



 
It was said that the issue of underfunding remains despite increases in demand. It 
was also asked what is being done to engage with the public – it was noted that 
there is a communications lead who has been made responsible for overseeing 
engagement with partners. It was further noted that an update on the communication 
plan will come back to a future Health & Wellbeing Board meeting.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the presentation.
(ii)           The Board agreed to receive further updates at a future meeting.

 

HW53 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH - ALICE WISEMAN 

The Board received a report to propose an inclusive approach to refresh the 
Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
 
It was highlighted from the report that during 2017/2018 partners of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board signed up to the pledge to ‘make Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives’. It was also noted that the Thrive pledge provides a central policy 
position by which decisions, across the partnership, will be considered and made.
 
It was noted from the report that the Council and its partners should target resources 
to those individuals and communities most in need. It was further highlighted that 
robust evaluation of reach and impact should be undertaken regularly using a Health 
Equity approach.
 
An overview of the proposed approach to refreshing the strategy was then provided, 
in addition to the proposed establishment of a steering group and the holding of a 
late Autumn conference to shape the emerging strategy content.
 
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board endorsed the approach and agreed to identify partners for the 
steering group.

HW54 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPOR
[...]
ting on 1st December 2017

Gateshead 
Newcastle Deciding 
Together, Delivering 
Together

Progress report to be 
brought to the Board.

Chris Piercy To come to the 
30th November 
meeting of the 
Board.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 8th September 2017

Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 
Update

An update report on 
the JSNA to be 
received by the Board 
in September 2018.

Consideration to be 
given to the 
relationship between 
poverty and peoples’ 
mental health.

Alice Wiseman On the agenda of 
the 19th October 
meeting of the 
Board.

Page 10



1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
19th October 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Integrating Health and Care in Gateshead 
REPORT OF: Gateshead Health and Care System Board

Purpose of the Report 

1. The report provides an update from local system leaders on progress in taking 
forward the integration of health and care in Gateshead, building upon the 
recommendations agreed by the Board on 8th September 2017 and a ‘report-out’ 
from a week-long workshop to Board members on 20th July.

2. The report describes current thinking in taking forward a Gateshead ‘place’ based 
approach to integration and seeks the views and continued support of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

Background

3. A report was brought to the September 2017 and April 2018 Board meetings which 
set out the thinking of the health and care system leaders in Gateshead about the 
opportunities for integrating health and care services with the explicit aim of 
improving the health and wellbeing outcomes of Gateshead residents.

4. It was reported to the Board that there is whole system support for an integrated 
approach to health and care in Gateshead, shared by accountable officers, their 
commissioners and their providers, to meet three core objectives:

(i)   To shift the balance of services from acute hospital care and crisis interventions 
to community support with a focus on prevention and early help.

(ii)   To support the development of integrated care and treatment for people with 
complicated long-term health conditions, social problems or disabilities. 

(iii)   To create a better framework for managing the difficult decisions required to 
ensure effective, efficient and economically secure services during a period of 
continued public sector financial austerity. 

5. The report described a shared vision and proposals for taking this work forward 
which were endorsed by the Board and led to a week-long workshop in June to 
develop our emerging ideas further. The outcomes from the workshop were 
presented to Board members at a report-out session before its July meeting and a 
commitment was made to bring a progress update back to the Board in the Autumn.

6. This progress update:

 takes stock of where are now as a system;
 considers some key issues that have been identified from our recent work and 

how they are being addressed;
 sets out some next steps which have been identified

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

A Gateshead ‘Place’ based approach to Health and Care that supports the ‘Thrive’ 
agenda

7. A key outcome from the June workshop was the commitment to pursue a ‘primacy of 
place’ approach in taking forward health and care integration in Gateshead. This 
means that, as far as possible, integrated planning (commissioning and provision) of 
services takes place at a Gateshead Place level with services being provided as 
close to peoples’ homes as possible whilst ensuring quality and safe care that is 
responsive to peoples’ needs. In short, Gateshead System designed, locally 
delivered, health and care.

8. It also means that we recognise the importance of local people, local politicians and 
local professionals being directly involved in shaping health and care services in 
Gateshead as well as decisions about the future of those services.

9. Our place-based approach has implications for our relationship with wider footprints/ 
‘collaborative areas’ at Integrated Care System (IC
[...]
e 
next step will be to confirm available resources to meet health and care needs for 
2019/20. This is currently being worked through. Consideration will also be given to 
the scope for resources to be moved between organisations to mitigate pressures 
across the health and care system for the benefit of local people in 2019/20.

21. It is also proposed that organisations share potential savings/efficiencies plans as 
they are being developed so that there is an opportunity to consider system wide 
impacts. 

System demand:

22. The Council’s medium term financial strategy sets out details of social care demand 
growth over the medium term. Health partners are working together to provide a 
similar, corresponding picture for health care over the medium term which can then 
be shared and discussed from a whole system perspective, informed by 
Gateshead’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

System Priority Areas 2019/20:

23. Discussions to-date have identified three priority areas to be considered as part of 
our system planning arrangements for 2019/20:

 Children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing
 Frailty
 People with multiple, complex needs

24. There are existing working arrangements in place for each of these areas and lead 
officers have been tasked to set out a system view on what needs to be done/ what 
can be done in 2019/20. This will cover how an integrated system approach can be 
progressed, as well as linkages to the system ‘Outcomes Wheel’ (see appendix 2). 
The outcomes from this work will then feed into the Gateshead Plan that is being 
developed.

System Behaviours:

25. Discussions have identified the need for a better way of having conversations 
regarding the contracting round – contracts/volumes etc. As a first step, 
arrangements are being made to get appropriate people together to have a 
conversation on an approach to contracting for 2019/20, including associated 
behaviours. This work stems from key principles identified during t
[...]
ping a work programme into the future. Although 
the work was completed there were issues with attaining data from North East 
Commissioning Support (NECS) and following circulation of the draft action plan, 
members of the Eye Health Network and Northumberland Tyne and Wear Local 
Optical Committee have come forward with further suggestions for inclusion. 

Area of Action 6 - Discuss ways to incorporate intelligence on Gateshead’s assets, 
community infrastructure and support into the JSNA to support the importance of 
social networks in the wellbeing of members of the community.

17.There have been a number of areas taken forward to incorporate local intelligence 
in the JSNA about how community assets are helping to support local health and 
wellbeing needs. This has been achieved through links to Our Gateshead from the 
relevant sections of the JSNA. For example the smoking section contains a logo 
which takes you to a link to groups and support for smoking cessation 
https://www.ourgateshead.org/stopsmoking

Page 26

https://www.ourgateshead.org/stopsmoking


5

18.The JSNA Steering Group organised a workshop for their members with an 
analyst from Public Health England (PHE) North East titled “Putting the A in the 
JSNA”. This looked at a new PHE Fingertips site on a Health Assets profile” 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/comm-assets/data#page/0 and identifying 
factors which are an asset to an area rather than deficits as usually identified in 
profiles. Discussions are still taking place on how best to incorporate this into the 
Gateshead JSNA.

19.The example of the Refugee and Asylum-seeking community linking with the 
expert authors is another recent example of community assets supporting the 
JSNA as is some potential work in development with Mental Health 
commissioners and supported housing providers for people with mental health 
issues.

Area of Action 7 - To review and update the 'expert authors' list and to continue to 
engage 'expert authors
[...]
40



1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
19 October 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Personal Health Budgets - Update

Purpose of the Report 
There is a requirement to advise the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) how Newcastle 
Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (NG CCG) will continuously develop the local 
offer for Personal Health Budgets (PHB).

Background

The NHS Five Year Forward View sets out the vision for the future NHS including a new 
relationship with patients and communities that supports people to gain far greater 
control of their own care when they need health services. A key part of this is developing 
how Personalised Care is offered to individuals. 

On May 12th 2018 all CCG’s received a communication from NHS England that asks 
that all Continuing Healthcare (CHC) home care packages of care be delivered as 
Personal Health Budgets (PHBs) by April 2019.

There is strong evidence of improved outcomes as a result of the introduction of 
personal health budgets, including increased quality of life and reduced need for 
unplanned NHS care such as emergency hospital admission.

As a result NHS England believes that all NHS CHC funded packages delivered in a 
home care setting, excluding fast track NHS CHC, should be managed as a personal 
health budget, and that they should become the default operating model for this group 
by April 2019. This means that individuals know what their budget is, are involved in 
personalised care and support planning and have greater control over how the budget is 
used, including the option of a direct payment.

http://www.personalhealthbudgets.england.nhs.uk/asset.cfm?a=%2F_assets%2Fs
ecure%2Fphb/2018/Personal-health-budgets-in-NHS-Continuing-Healthcare-
letter.pdf 

PHBs offer people a chance to take as much or little control over the care that they 
receive as they want to take. Many people in receipt of CHC have chosen to have a 
Direct Payment PHB which allows them to have more choice over who provides 
[...]
 to consider progress to date and 
assurance that the CCG will achieve the aim of the May 2018 letter to ensure that 
PHBs are the default for all CHC patients.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact: 
Julia Young (Director of Quality Development), Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
julia.young2@nhs.net. 

Page 42



1

 

                     HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
 October 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Consultation on proposal to end the sale of energy 
drinks to children

Purpose of the Report 
1. To consult the Health and Wellbeing Board on the proposed response to the 

Department of Health and Social Care’s consultation on the proposal to end the sale 
of energy drinks to children.

Background

2. The Department of Health and Social Care launched an online consultation in 
August 2018 on the proposal to end the sale of energy drinks to children. This was 
announced as part of Childhood Obesity: a plan for action, chapter 2. The aim of 
the policy is to prevent excessive consumption of high-caffeine energy drinks by 
children. 

3. Energy drinks are soft drinks that contain higher levels of caffeine than other soft 
drinks and may also contain a lot of sugar (though low or zero calorie energy drinks 
are available). One study found that regular energy drinks contain, on average, 60% 
more calories and 65% more sugar than other regular drinks and may therefore 
contribute to obesity and dental problems in children.

4. Evidence suggests that excessive consumption of energy drinks by children is 
linked to negative health outcomes: affecting children’s physical and mental health 
as well as sleep latency and duration. Research has found that adolescents (aged 
12 to 18) who consume energy drinks several times a day are 4.5 times more likely 
to report experiencing headaches, 3.5 times more likely to report sleeping problems, 
and 3.4 times more likely to report experiencing tiredness than 
[...]
acteristic group that might be 
affected would be age but the negative impact on the older group is outweighed by 
the positive impact on children and young people. 

 
19.Do you think that this proposal would be likely to have any impact on people from 

lower socio-economic backgrounds?

Yes but in a positive way such as contributing towards a reduction in overweight 
and obese children as outlined at question 1. The UK government has already 
announced a tax on sugary drinks as a step towards tackling childhood obesity, but 
energy drinks usually contain high amounts of both sugar and caffeines.

People from a lower socio-economic background are more likely to have dental 
decay so any reduction in this will reduce pain/infection risk and have wider 
implications such as less time off school/college and improved self-confidence with 
better aesthetics. 

The FUSE research indicated that a number of school staff associated energy drink 
use with a certain demographic of young people where positive parental influence 
and supervision might be lacking. 

20. If there are any further matters that you would like to raise or any further information 
that you would like to provide in relation to this consultation, please give details 
here.

Attach link to FUSE report: The HYPER (Hearing Young People’s Views on Energy 
Drinks: Research) Study Final Report Septembers 2015

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



                         
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

19th October 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 2nd Quarterly Return (2018/19)          

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 
Fund return to NHS England for the 2nd Quarter of 2018/19.

Background

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission 2017-
19 at its meeting on 8 September 2017, which in turn was approved in full by 
NHS England on 27 October 2017. 

3. NHS England is continuing its quarterly
[...]
empt to enter '0' or 'N/A'.

P
age 55



2017/18 2018/19

If rates not yet known,
please provide the
estimated uplift as a
percentage change between
2017/18 and 2018/19

1. Please provide the average amount that you paid to
external providers for home care in 2017/18, and on the
same basis, the average amount that you expect to pay in
2018/19. (£ per contact hour, following the exclusions as in
the instructions above)

£ 13.76 £ 15.38
2. Please provide the average amount that you paid for
external provider care homes without nursing for clients
aged 65+ in 2017/18, and on the same basis, the average
amount that you expect to pay in 2018/19. (£ per client per
week, following the exclusions as in the instructions above)

£ 551 £ 581
3. Please provide the average amount that you paid for
external provider care homes with nursing for clients aged
65+ in 2017/18, and on the same basis, the average amount
that you expect to pay in 2018/19. (£ per client per week,
following the exclusions in the instructions above)

£ 551 £ 581
4. If you would like to provide any additional commentary
on the fee information provided please do so. Please do not
use more than 250 characters.

Represents band 1 rates.  EMI rate is £605. Residential and nursing care paid at same
rate for LA care with FNC payable in addition for nursing

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2a Action List of Previous Meeting
	4 Update on Gateshead Health & Care System Approach
	5 JSNA Update / Refresh
	6 Personal Health Budgets Update
	7 Consultation on Proposal to End the Sale of Energy Drinks to Children
	8 Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Return to NHS England
	Item 8 - GH Oct Q2 BCF template V4




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 19 October 2018

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council
Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector

IN ATTENDANCE: Susan Watson Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust
Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch
John Costello Gateshead Council
Jane Mullholland Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Iain Miller Public Health

APOLOGIES:

HW57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Foy, Councillor Martin Gannon and 
Councillor Gary Haley, Mark Adams and Sheena Ramsey

HW58 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

HW59 ACTION LIST OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Board were provided with an update of the Action List from the agenda pack. It 
was highlighted that the system wide response to the LGA Green Paper is now 
complete; the Chair expressed her thanks for those who had contributed.
 
It was also noted that there will be further updates as required on the update on 



Integrated Care System/Integrated Care Partnership. It was further noted that the 
work to identify members for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh steering group 
is ongoing.
 
From the report it was also noted that updates from the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board will continue to feed in to the Board’s forward plan.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the updates from the Action List.

HW60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED:

(i) There were no declarations of interest.

HW61 UPDATE ON GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM APPROACH 

The Board received a report providing an update from the local systems leaders on 
the progress in taking the integration of health and care in Gateshead, building upon 
the recommendations agreed by the Board on 8 September 2017 and a report-out 
from a week-long workshop to Board members.
 
It was noted from the report that a Gateshead ‘Place’ based approach to Health and 
Care needs to support the ‘Thrive’ agenda. It was highlighted that a key outcome 
from the June workshop was the commitment to pursue a primacy of place approach 
in taking forward health and care integration in Gateshead. It was noted that it also 
means that it is recognised that it is of importance to local people, local politicians 
and professionals to be directly involved in shaping health and care services.
 
It was highlighted that a place-based approach has implications for the relationship 
with wider footprints at Integrated Care System (ISC) level and Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) North level that includes Gateshead.
 
From the report a summary of the Integrated Planning proposals was also provided. 
It was noted that the development of integrated health and care planning is complex 
and multi-faceted but provides an opportunity to bring together the health and care 
system.
 
It was also noted from the report that there is an opportunity to jointly address key 
challenges facing the local health and care economy and to make the most of 
opportunities to do things differently through joint working arrangements.
 
It was noted that a Gateshead Plan is being developed to capture the key 
components of the new approach, it was also highlighted that the plans are not a 
‘strategy’.
 
An overview of the System Priority Areas for 2019/20 was provided which included 
children and young people’s mental health, frailty and people with multiple and 



complex needs. A summary of system behaviours was also provided noting that 
discussions have identified the need for a better way of having conversations 
regarding the contracting round and that arrangements are being made to get the 
appropriate people together to move this forward.
 
From the report the role of the voluntary and community sector was also detailed. It 
was noted that the work of the sector is recognised by the local system whether or 
not contracted health and care services are provided. The Board were also provided 
with a summary of the report appendix which illustrated the Gateshead ‘Primacy of 
Place’ based approach to health and care integration and the Gateshead Care 
Partnership Framework for Better Outcomes.
 
A comment was made that the prevent agenda needs to be pushed to minimise the 
strain on local services in the first place. The Board were also advised that at a 
recent summit in Manchester it became clear that Gateshead are ahead of the game 
in terms of integrated care.
 
A question was asked regarding the integration of ICT systems, it was also asked 
whether staff who deliver services are being consulted. It was noted that a bid has 
been submitted for north east local authorities for funding to join up health and social 
care digital records; it was also highlighted that staff are to be involved from a ‘grass-
roots’ level.
 
It was noted that the report makes no reference to ‘listening’ or ‘responding’ to the 
needs to people and that the mentions of communication and engagement feel ‘top 
heavy’. It was said that Gateshead are performing well in terms of key performance 
indicators however outcomes for the community do need to improve.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive further
updates by April 2019.

HW62 JSNA UPDATE / REFRESH 

The Board received a report and presentation to provide an update on progress 
made against ongoing action areas and next steps identified in the Gateshead Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment since 8 September 2017.
 
From the presentation and report a summary of areas for action were provided, 
these included:
 
1. Develop a film on ‘How to use the JSNA’

2. Look to pull together information on getting support with benefits claims in time 
for the roll out of Universal Credit

3. Engage appropriate members of Migrant communities in development of the 
Migrant health section of the JSNA



4. Get agreement, and plan, a Members seminar on JSNA

5. Explore Physical Disability and Sensory Impairment Issues

6. Discuss ways to incorporate intelligence on Gateshead’s assets, community 
infrastructure and support into the JSNA to support the importance of social 
networks in the wellbeing of members of the community

7. To review and update the ‘expert authors’ list and to continue to engage ‘expert 
authors’ in developing and reviewing the content of the JSNA and to secure the 
outstanding updates required

 
Further details on the evidence and rationale for prioritisation were provided within 
the report appendix.
 
A suggestion was made that the issue of air quality could be included in a future 
update at the Health and Wellbeing Board; this feedback was noted by the 
presenting officers.
 
It was asked what the impact of Universal Credit had had on Gateshead. It was 
stated that there is no finalised data at present but that a review of the impact is 
currently underway.
 
A comment was made that the JSNA website is a useful tool for partners and the 
public.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the progress on the continuing developments of the JSNA.
(ii) The Board supported the planned next steps of the JSNA.
(iii) The Board agreed to retain the existing strategic priorities for October 2018
(iv) with the addition of air quality.
(v) The Board agreed to receive a further update in September 2019.

HW63 PERSONAL HEALTH BUDGETS UPDATE 

The Board received a report to advise how Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NG CCG) will continuously develop the local offer for 
Personal Health Budgets.
 
From the report the Board were advised that the NHS Five Year Forward View sets 
out a vision for the future NHS including a new relationship with patients and 
communities that supports people to gain far greater control of their own care when 
they need health services. It was also noted that a key part of this is developing how 
Personalised Care is offered to individuals.
 
It was highlighted from the report that Personal Health Budgets offer people a 
chance to take as much or as little control over the care that they receive as they 
want. It was further noted that some individuals don’t want to have the 
responsibilities that come with having direct payment personal health budgets and 



have chosen to have a ‘notional’ personal health budget.
 
From the report the Board were then provided with a summary of the CCG’s 
progress to date which included an update on efforts to develop the offer with a 
joined mentorship programme and engagement with Hull CCG.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the contents of the report.

HW64 CONSULTATION ON PROPOSAL TO END THE SALE OF ENERGY DRINKS TO 
CHILDREN 

The Board received a report outlining the proposed response to the Department of 
Health and Social Care’s consultation on ending the sale of energy drinks to 
children.
 
From the report it was noted that the online consultation was launched in August 
2018 as part of the larger Childhood Obesity plan for action. It was noted that there 
is evidence to suggest that excessive consumption of energy drinks by children is 
linked to negative health outcomes, affecting children’s physical and mental health 
as well as sleep latency and duration. 
 
It was highlighted from the report that the Government has heard strong calls from 
parents, health professionals, teachers, industry bodies and retailers to end the sale 
of caffeine energy drinks to children. It was noted that many large retailers and 
supermarkets have voluntarily stopped selling energy drinks to under 16’s.
 
The Board were provided with the responses to the consultation within the report in 
the appendix.
 
A comment was made noting that young people have been reported to drink less 
alcohol in the national press; it was suggested that energy drinks may have become 
the new trend. It was asked whether it was the sugar or the caffeine that is the main 
cause of concern within the drinks; it was said that both have high contributing 
factors to poor health in children and young people.
 
The responses to the consultation are to be submitted on 10 November 2018.
 
RESOLVED:
(i) The Board commented on the draft responses to the consultation and noted 

the contents of the report.

HW65 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND 

The Board were provided with a summary of the report presented for endorsement 
of the Better Care Fund return to NHS England for the 2nd Quarter of 2018/19. 
 
The Board were advised that the Better Care Fund submission for 2017-19 that was 
approved at its meeting on 8 September 2017 was approved in full by NHS England 



on 27 October 2017.
 
It was highlighted that things are going well however there are challenges presented 
in the figures for transfers of care. It was highlighted that the targets are stretching 
due to previous overachievement. 
 
A copy of the Better Care Fund Template Q2 2018/19 was provided within the 
report.
 
RESOLVED:
(i) The Board endorsed the Better Care Fund 2nd Quarter return for 2018/19.
 

HW66 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

Councillor Caffrey advised the Board that a letter sent to the Exchequer Secretary to 
the Treasury Robert Jenrick MP regarding an increase in alcohol duty has been 
acknowledged. 
 
Wendy Hodgson of Healthwatch announced her departure from the company to 
pursue other interests. The Chair thanked Wendy for her contributions at the Board 
to date and wished her well.
 
The closure of a surgery at Dunston Hill was highlighted; it was noted that the 
dementia service is also to move temporarily but that a permanent home for the 
service is needed.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board noted the updates from members.

HW67 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:
(i)            There was no other business.


